

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

**FILED**

S'D J. WHITE

**JAN 4 1984**

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By *[Signature]*  
Chief Deputy Clerk

GERALD EUGENE STANO, )  
 )  
 Appellant, )  
 )  
 vs. )  
 )  
 STATE OF FLORIDA, )  
 )  
 Appellee. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

CASE NO. 63,947

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES B. GIBSON  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER  
1012 South Ridgewood Avenue  
Daytona Beach, Florida  
32014-6183  
Phone: (904) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|---|-----------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS   | i               |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS  | ii              |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT   | 1               |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE   | 2               |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS  | 5               |
| ARGUMENT  |                 |
| <u>POINT I</u> APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE WAS<br>IMPERMISSABLY IMPOSED IN VIOLATION<br>OF THE STATUTE, ARTICLE I, SECTIONS<br>IX AND XVII OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITU-<br>TION, AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH<br>AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF<br>THE UNITED STATES.  | 15              |
| <u>POINT II</u> IN VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S CONSTITU-<br>TIONAL RIGHTS GUARANTEED UNDER THE<br>EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO<br>THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND<br>ARTICLE I, SECTIONS 9, 16 AND 17 OF<br>THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, THE TRIAL<br>COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S<br>MOTION TO PRECLUDE IMPOSITION OF THE<br>DEATH SENTENCE AND IN SENTENCING HIM<br>TO THE ULTIMATE SANCTION. | 41              |
| <u>POINT III</u> THE FLORIDA CAPITAL SENTENCING<br>STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS<br>FACE AND AS APPLIED.   | 46              |
| CONCLUSION  | 50              |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  | 50              |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| <u>CASE CITED:</u>   | <u>PAGE NO.</u> |
|--|-----------------|
| <u>Argersinger v. Hamlin</u><br>407 U.S. 25, 27-28 (1972)                                  | 47              |
| <u>Brown v. Wainwright</u><br>392 So.2d 1327 (1981)  | 49              |
| <u>Coker v. Georgia</u><br>433 U.S. 584, 591-92 (1977)                                     | 41              |
| <u>Combs v. State</u><br>403 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981)   | 48              |
| <u>Cooper v. State</u><br>336 So.2d 1133, 1139 (Fla. 1976)                                 | 47              |
| <u>Elledge v. State</u><br>346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)                                       | 47              |
| <u>Gardner v. Florida</u><br>430 U.S. 349, 358 (1977)                                      | 47              |
| <u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u><br>446 U.S. 420 (1980)   | 46              |
| <u>Gregg v. Georgia</u><br>428 U.S. 153 (1976)   | 41,42           |
| <u>Harkins v. State</u><br>380 So.2d 524 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)                               | 40              |
| <u>Harris v. Pulley</u><br>692 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1982)                                   | 42              |
| <u>Harvard v. State</u><br>375 So.2d 833, 834 (1978),<br>cert. denied, 414 U.S. 956 (1979) | 44,49           |
| <u>Huckaby v. State</u><br>344 So.2d 29 (Fla. 1977)  | 30              |
| <u>Jent v. State</u><br>408 So.2d 1024, 1032 (Fla. 1982)                                   | 24,26           |
| <u>Jones v. State</u><br>332 So.2d 615, 619 (Fla. 1976)                                    | 30              |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont.)

|   |             |
|---|-------------|
| <u>Lockett v. Ohio</u><br>438 U.S. 586, 621 (1978)  | 45,47       |
| <u>Maggard v. State</u><br>399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981)  | 33          |
| <u>McCray v. State</u><br>416 So.2d 804, 807 (Fla. 1982)  | 24,26       |
| <u>McWatters v. State</u><br>375 So.2d 624 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)  | 39          |
| <u>Miller v. State</u><br>377 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979)   | 30          |
| <u>Mullaney v. Wilbur</u><br>421 U.S. 684 (1975)  | 46          |
| <u>People v. Harris</u><br>28 Cal.3rd 935 at 964, 171<br>Cal.Rptr. 679, 923 P.2d 240 (1981)                     | 42          |
| <u>Pope v. State</u><br><sup>441/1595</sup><br>So.2d _____, 8 FLW 425 (Fla. S.Ct.<br>Case No. 62,064, 10/27/83) | 29          |
| <u>Proffitt v. Florida</u><br>428 U.S. 242 (1976)   | 41,42,44,49 |
| <u>Provence v. State</u><br>337 So.2d 783 (Fla. 1976)   | 25,36,38    |
| <u>Quince v. Florida</u><br>____ U.S. _____, 32 D.L. 4016<br>(U.S. Sup.Ct. Case No. 82-5096, Oct. 4, 1982)      | 49          |
| <u>Quince V. State</u><br>414 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1982)   | 22          |
| <u>Sciortino v. State</u><br>115 So.2d 93 (Fla. 2d DCA 1959)  | 38          |
| <u>Simmons v. State</u><br>419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982)  | 31,32       |
| <u>Smith v. State</u><br>407 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1981)  | 34,37       |
| <u>Songer v. State</u><br>365 So.2d 696, 700 (Fla. 1978)  | 47          |

TABLE OF CITATIONS (cont.)

|  |                                |
|--|--------------------------------|
| <u>State v. Dixon</u><br>283 So.2d 1, 9 (Fla. 1973)        | 30,32,33,36                    |
| <u>State v. Sireci</u><br>399 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1981)        | 29                             |
| <u>William v. State</u><br>386 So.2d 538, 542 (Fla. 1980)  | 28,33                          |
| <u>Witherspoon v. Illinois</u><br>391 U.S. 510 (1968)      | 47                             |
| <u>Witt v. State</u><br>387 So.2d 922, 931-932 (Fla. 1980) | 46,47                          |
| <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>                                   |                                |
| Section 782.04, Florida Statutes                           | 2                              |
| Section 921.141, Florida Statutes (1979) (Amend.)          | 48                             |
| Section 921.141(5)(b), Florida Statutes (1981)             | 10                             |
| Section 921.141(5)(i), Florida Statutes                    | 48                             |
| Section 921.141(6)(b), Florida Statutes (1981)             | 17                             |
| Section 921.141(6)(f), Florida Statutes (1981)             | 17,18                          |
| Amendment V, United States Constitution                    | 48                             |
| Amendment VI, United States Constitution                   | 47                             |
| Amendment VIII, United States Constitution                 | 15,17,23,29,36,41<br>47,48,49  |
| Amendment XIV, United States Constitution                  | 15,17,23,29,36,41,<br>47,48,49 |
| Article I, Section IX, Florida Constitution                | 15,17,23,29,36,41<br>47,48     |
| Article I, Section XV(a), Florida Constitution             | 47                             |
| Article I, Section XVI, Florida Constitution               | 17,23,29,36,41                 |
| Article I, Section XVII, Florida Constitution              | 15,17,23,29,36,41              |
| Article X, Section 9, Florida Constitution                 | 48                             |
